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Retirement Board
40 Fountain Street, First Floor
Providence, Rl 02903-1854

Dear Members of the Board:
Subject: Actuarial Valuation of MERS as of June 30, 2010

This is the June 30, 2010 actuarial valuation of the Municipal Employees’ Retirement System
(MERS). This report describes the current actuarial condition of MERS, determines
recommended employer contribution rates, and analyzes changes in these contribution rates.
Separate liabilities and contribution rates are determined for each of the participating units.
Valuations are prepared annually as of June 30, the last day of the plan year.

Under Rhode Island General Laws, the employer contribution rates for the units participating
in MERS are certified annually by the State of Rhode Island Retirement Board. These rates are
determined actuarially, based on the plan provisions in effect as of the valuation date and the
actuarial assumptions and methodology adopted by the Board. Where known, we have also
reflected adoption of a COLA provision or the 20-year retirement provision, even if the
effective date is after the valuation date. The Board’s current policy is that the contribution
rates determined by a given actuarial valuation become effective two years after the valuation
date. For example, the rates determined by this June 30, 2010 actuarial valuation will be
applicable for the year beginning July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013.

Financing objectives and funding policy

The actuarial cost method and the amortization periods are set by board policy. Contribution
rates and liabilities are computed using the Entry Age actuarial cost method. The employer
contribution rate is the sum of two pieces: the employer normal cost rate and the amortization
rate. The normal cost rate is determined as a percent of pay. The employer normal cost rate is
the difference between this and the member contribution rate. The amortization rate is
determined as a level percent of pay. It is the amount required to amortize the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability over a closed period (30 years as of June 30, 1999; 19 years as of
June 30, 2010). The amortization rate is adjusted for the two-year deferral in contribution
rates.
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Progress toward realization of financing objectives

There were significant decreases in the funded ratio for all units since the prior valuation and a
corresponding large increase in the employer contribution rates. The changes were principally
due to (a) the changes in actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board in April of 2011, and (b)
continued recognition of deferred asset losses from prior valuations.

The funded ratio (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial accrued liability) is a
standard measure of a plan’s funded status. In the absence of benefit improvements, it should
increase over time, until it reaches 100%. The funded ratio of the average unit in MERS is
73.6%, decreased from 88.3% in the prior valuation.

There are currently 109 units participating in MERS, 66 covering general employees and 43
covering police and/or fire employees. Of these 109 units, 4 had no change in contribution
rate, and 105 had their rate increase. There were no units that experienced a decrease in their
contribution rate. Four units have no required contribution rate. Of the 66 general employee
units, 63 had rate increases, while 42 of the 43 police/fire units had rate increases. An analysis
of the changes in the employer contribution rates appears on Table 5.

Benefit provisions

The benefit provisions reflected in this valuation are those which were in effect on

June 30, 2010. We have also reflected the known adoption of COLA B, COLA C, or the 20-
year retirement provision, even if the effective date and/or the adoption date occurred after the
valuation date. The benefit provisions are summarized in Appendix B, and each unit’s
individual election is indicated by a code in column 4 on Table 1. Changes in elections are
discussed on page 5.

Assumptions and methods

The actuarial assumptions were changed as a result of the experience study approved by the
Board on April 13, 2011. Significant changes were made to the annual investment return and the
post-retirement mortality for healthy and disabled retirees. Less significant changes were made to
termination rates for general employees, and salary increase and disability rates for both
general employees and police and fire employees. Also, the payroll growth was decreased.
More detail on the changes adopted as a result of the experience study is on page 6 in the
discussion section of this report. We believe the assumptions are internally consistent and are
reasonable, based on the actual experience of MERS.

The results of the actuarial valuation are dependent on the actuarial assumptions used. Actual
results can and almost certainly will differ, as actual experience deviates from the
assumptions. Even seemingly minor changes in the assumptions can materially change the
liabilities, calculated contribution rates and funding periods.

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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The actuarial assumptions and methods used in this report comply with the parameters for
disclosure that appear in GASB 25.

Data

The System’s staff supplied data for retired, active and inactive members as of June 30, 2010.
We did not audit this data, but we did apply a number of tests to the data, and we concluded
that it was reasonable and consistent with the prior year's data. The System’s staff also
supplied asset data as of June 30, 2010.

Certification

All of our work conforms with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, and with
the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board. In our opinion,
our calculations also comply with the requirements of Rhode Island state law and, where
applicable, the Internal Revenue Code, ERISA, and the Statements of the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board.

The undersigned are independent actuaries. All are Enrolled Actuaries and Members of the
American Academy of Actuaries. They all meet the Qualification Standards of the American
Academy of Actuaries and they are experienced in performing valuations for large public
retirement systems.

Sincerely,
Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company

%&F

Joseph P. Newton, FSA, MAAA
Senior Consultant

J. Christian Conradi, ASA, MAAA
Senior Consultant

Mark R. Randall, MAAA, EA
Executive Vice President
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Contribution Rates

The employer contribution rates for MERS are determined actuarially. The rates determined in this
valuation become effective two years after the valuation date, in this case as of July 1, 2012.

Each rate consists of two pieces: the employer normal cost rate and the amortization rate. The
normal cost and actuarial accrued liability are determined using the Entry Age actuarial cost method.
The employer normal cost is the difference between (i) the normal cost rate, determined as a level
percent of pay, and (ii) the member contribution rate. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is
amortized as a level percent of payroll over a closed period. The period is 30 years as measured from
June 30, 1999, or 19 years as of the current valuation date. The amortization rate is adjusted for the
fact that the contribution rate set by this valuation is deferred for two years, and other amortization
rates may apply for the next two years.

Table 1 shows the member contribution rate, the employer normal cost rate, the amortization rate
and the total employer contribution rate. These rates are applicable to the fiscal year ending June 30,
2013. Table 2 compares the total employer contribution rate with those rates determined in the two
prior actuarial valuations. Table 3 shows the components used to determine the employer
contribution rate in dollar amounts. Finally, Table 5 shows the major components of the rate change
for each unit.

GRS :
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Financial Data and Experience

Assets for MERS are held in trust and are commingled with those of several other plans and
programs—including the Employees’ Retirement System of Rhode Island—for investment purposes.
The State Treasurer is responsible for setting the asset allocation policy and for investing the funds.
The System’s staff determines a reserve for each unit, reflecting that unit’s contributions and benefit
payments, and reflecting the unit’s share of the earnings, determined on a market-value basis.

Table 6a shows the development of actuarial value of assets in aggregate. The actuarial value of
assets is determined by recognizing any difference between actual return and expected return (8.25%
of market value) over a five-year period, 20% in each year. The market value for MERS as of June
30, 2010 was $1,000 million while the actuarial value was $1,196 million (119.6% of market).
Therefore, a cumulative total of $196 million in actuarial losses related to the investment experience
in 2008 and 2009 continues to be deferred and will be recognized in the next three valuations.
Recognition of these deferred losses will, all other things being equal, result in contribution rates
increasing over the next three years.

Table 4a shows the market and actuarial values of assets for each unit and Table 4b shows the
reconciliation of the market value of assets for each unit for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.
Table 6b shows a historical summary of the return rates. The fund earned 13.7% during the year
ending June 30, 2010 on a market value basis and returned 1.1% on an actuarial value basis. The
average annual return based on the market value of assets over the last ten years (July 1, 2000 — June
30, 2010) was 2.3%. This is less than the 8.25% annual investment return assumption used
previously. The average annual return based on the actuarial value of assets over the same period
was 4.2%. The returns above are net of both investment and administrative expenses, so may differ
from other information provided by the General Treasurer’s office or the investment managers and
advisors.

The System’s staff provided all of the financial information used in this report.

GRS ’



Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

State of Rhode Island
Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Discussion

Member Data

The System’s staff supplied member data as of June 30, 2010. While we did not audit this data, we
did perform various tests to ensure that it was internally consistent, consistent with the prior year’s
data, and was reasonable overall. Information provided for active members includes: name,
identification number, sex, a code indicating whether the member was active or inactive, date of
birth, service, salary, date of last contribution, and accumulated member contributions without
interest. For retired members, data includes: name, an identification number, sex, date of birth, date
of retirement, amount of benefit, the amount of adjustment after age 62 for anyone electing the
Social Security option, a code indicating the option elected and the type of retiree (service retiree,
disabled retiree, beneficiary), and if applicable, the joint pensioner’s date of birth and sex.

Table 9 shows active member statistics for each unit, and Table 10 shows statistics on retirees and
beneficiaries for each unit. Tables 11 and 12 show the distribution of active members by age and
service, separately for general employees and for police and fire employees. Tables 13, 14, and 15
show summaries of the total membership data for general employee units (Table 13), for police and
fire units (Table 14), and for all MERS units (Table 15).

The total payroll shown on the statistical tables is the amount that was supplied by the System’s
staff, annualized if necessary. For the cost calculations, the pays were adjusted in accordance with
the actuarial assumptions to reflect one year’s salary increase.

GRS ‘
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Benefit Provisions

Appendix B includes a summary of the benefit provisions for MERS. There were no material
changes in the benefit provisions since the preceding valuation.

Individual units may elect certain optional provisions, including an annual benefit increase of 3% of
the original benefit amount (i.e., a “simple” increase) applicable to future retirees only (COLA C),
the same increase applicable to both current and future retirees (COLA B), or the 20-year retirement
provision for police/fire units. There were no changes reflected in this valuation.

No new unit joined MERS since the prior valuation. No units closed or withdrew or subdivided.

There are no ancillary benefits—e.g., cost of living benefits—that are currently provided by a source
independent of MERS but that might be deemed a MERS liability if continued beyond the
availability of funding by the current funding source.

GRS °
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Appendix A includes a summary of the actuarial assumptions and methods used in this valuation.
Costs are determined using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method, this method was adopted
effective June 30, 1999.

The method used to determine the actuarial value of assets is a five-year smoothed market method.
This technique is further described in Section 111 of Appendix A, and the calculation is shown on
Table 6a.

Discussion of the Experience Study

Between the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation and this report, the Retirement Board asked GRS to
analyze the assumptions and methods used in the MERS actuarial valuation. The experience study
was performed for the period June 30, 2004 to June 30, 2010. The study examined the assumptions
used for expected investment rate, inflation rate, retirement, mortality, termination, disability, salary
increases, payroll growth, and other miscellaneous assumptions.

The assumed investment returrn rate was decreased from 8.25% to 7.50%, and the assumed payroll
growth assumption was decreased from 4/25% to 3.75%. Changes were made to the termination,
retirement, and salary increase assumptions. The post-retirement mortality assumptions for healthy
and disabled retirees, and the disability rates for both general and police/fire employees were also
changed. Tables were adjusted to more closely reflect anticipated plan experience and to reflect an
assumption of continual future improvement in life expectancy.

All of the changes recommended by GRS were adopted by the Board on April 13, 2011. We believe
the assumptions are internally consistent and are reasonable, based on the actual experience of
ERSRI.

GRS 6



Municipal Employees’ Retirement System
State of Rhode Island
Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Discussion

GASB 25 and Funding Progress

Accounting requirements for MERS are set by Governmental Accounting Standards Board
Statement No. 25 (GASB 25). Table 7 shows a summary of the funded ratios and other information
for MERS as of June 30, 2010.

GASB 25 requires that plans calculate an Annual Required Contribution (ARC), and, if actual
contributions received are less than the ARC, this must be disclosed. The ARC must be calculated in
accordance with certain parameters. In particular, it must include a payment to amortize the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability. This amortization payment must be computed using a funding
period no greater than 30 years. Further, the amortization payment included in the ARC may be
computed as a level amount, or it may be computed as an amount that increases with payroll.
However, if payments are computed on a level percent of payroll approach, the payroll growth
assumption may not anticipate future membership growth.

For MERS, the calculated contribution rate shown in Table 1 is the ARC. The amortization period is
30 years as of June 30, 1999, and there are 19 years remaining as of June 30, 2010. The period and
amortization method comply with the requirements of GASB 25. The payroll growth rate used in the
amortization calculations does not include any allowance for membership growth.

GRS 7
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Other Observations and Comments

] Scituate Police has no active members, but does have retirees/beneficiaries covered by
MERS. The actuarial value of assets is larger than the actuarial liability, so no funding is
required.

J Tiogue Fire and Lighting has no active members, but it has an inactive member. The unit’s

liability is less than the actuarial value of its assets, so no funding is required.

J Albion (Fire Administration) has no active employees but it has inactive members. Its
liabilities exceed its assets, and we have calculated a fixed dollar amount of contribution of
$11,810 for the year ending June 30, 2013.

° East Greenwich (1152, 1153) and Town of East Greenwich-COLA-NCE (1157, 1158) have
been combined. Members of East Greenwich now have COLA C. The contribution rate for
FY2013 has been set based on the combination of the two groups. However, because the two
groups have not been combined as of the valuation date, we have kept the actuarial
information and statistics separate for this report.

J For Cranston Police (1114) and Cranston Fire (1115), we have estimated, based on
information provided by the staff, the amount of longevity and holiday pay received by
active members, and we have used these amounts in determining the benefits and liabilities,
but not the contributions. (Compensation shown in this report for these two units is the
compensation that they contribute on, i.e., the base compensation.) Contributions are not
collected on these two amounts, but benefits are determined including these amounts in
compensation.

° Other changes made between this valuation and July 1, 2012 such as units adopting new
benefits, mergers of units, spin offs from one unit into two units, etc. will also result in
revisions of contribution rates.

GRS i



Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

State of Rhode Island

Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Table 1
Contribution Rates
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2013
Employer Rate
Old Unit New Unit Employer Amortization

Number Number Unit Code(s) Member Rate Normal Cost Rate Total

(€] )] (3) )] (5 (6) (7 ®

General Employee Units
3002 1012 1019 Bristol B 7.00% 7.84% 15.82% 23.66%
3003 1032 1033 Burrillville C 7.00% 8.59% 4.63% 13.22%
3004 1052 Central Falls 6.00% 6.08% 8.30% 14.38%
3005 1082 Charlestown C 7.00% 7.98% 10.39% 18.37%
3007 1112 1113 Cranston B 7.00% 8.44% 7.12% 15.56%
3008 1122 1123 Cumberland 6.00% 6.35% 8.82% 15.17%
3009 1152 1153 East Greenwich C 7.00% 8.31% 4.19% 12.50%
3010 1162 1163 East Providence B 7.00% 8.24% 21.42% 29.66%
3011 1183 Exeter/West Greenwich B 7.00% 8.65% 11.86% 20.51%
3012 1192 1193 Foster 6.00% 6.59% 6.15% 12.74%
3013 1212 1213 Glocester C 7.00% 8.27% 7.99% 16.26%
3014 1262 Hopkinton C 7.00% 9.14% 1.68% 10.82%
3015 1272 1273 Jamestown C 7.00% 8.15% 10.42% 18.57%
3016 1282 1283 Johnston C 7.00% 8.63% 12.55% 21.18%
3017 1302 1303 Lincoln 6.00% 6.64% 6.35% 12.99%
3019 1322 1323 Middletown C 7.00% 7.88% 12.01% 19.89%
3021 1352 1353 1354 Newport B 7.00% 8.02% 19.52% 27.54%
3022 1342 1343 New Shoreham B 7.00% 8.11% 5.91% 14.02%
3023 1372 1373 North Kingstown C 7.00% 8.37% 14.69% 23.06%
3024 1382 1383 North Providence 6.00% 6.26% 1.29% 7.55%
3025 1392 1393 North Smithfield B 7.00% 8.70% 2.30% 11.00%
3026 1412 1413 Pawtucket C 7.00% 8.11% 14.14% 22.25%
3027 1515 Union Fire District 6.00% 5.95% 3.46% 9.41%
3029 1452 Richmond 6.00% 6.69% 4.83% 11.52%
3030 1462 1463 Scituate B 7.00% 8.61% 12.14% 20.75%
3031 1472 1473 Smithfield C 7.00% 8.93% 5.66% 14.59%
3032 1492 1493 South Kingstown B 7.00% 8.36% 9.47% 17.83%
3033 1532 1533 Tiverton C 7.00% 8.38% 0.09% 8.47%
3034 1562 Warren C 7.00% 7.42% 15.56% 22.98%
3036 1622 1623 Westerly 6.00% 4.60% 77.65% 82.25%
3037 1602 West Greenwich C 7.00% 8.15% 15.10% 23.25%
3039 1632 1633 Woonsocket B 7.00% 8.28% 5.91% 14.19%
3040 1073 Chariho School District C 7.00% 8.33% 10.22% 18.55%
3041 1203 Foster/Glocester B 7.00% 9.03% 12.32% 21.35%
3042 1528 Tiogue Fire & Lighting C, 7.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3043 1336 Narragansett Housing C 7.00% 7.31% 7.16% 14.47%
3045 1098 Coventry Lighting District C 7.00% 7.53% (153.54%) 0.00%
3046 1242 Hope Valley Fire C 7.00% 7.59% 4.12% 11.71%
3050 1156 East Greenwich Housing C 7.00% 9.40% 6.85% 16.25%
3051 1116 Cranston Housing C 7.00% 8.49% 3.91% 12.40%
3052 1166 East Providence Housing B 7.00% 9.49% 1.90% 11.39%
3053 1416 Pawtucket Housing B 7.00% 8.19% (4.40%) 3.79%
3056 1126 Cumberland Housing C 7.00% 8.26% 5.00% 13.26%
3057 1306 Lincoln Housing B 7.00% 9.97% 2.64% 12.61%
3059 1016 Bristol Housing 6.00% 6.20% (10.38%) 0.00%
3065 1036 Burrillville Housing B 7.00% 8.97% 6.41% 15.38%
3066 1386 North Providence Housing B 7.00% 8.76% 22.50% 31.26%
9
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Municipal Employees’ Retirement System
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Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Table 1
Contribution Rates
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2013
Employer Rate
Old Unit New Unit Employer Amortization
Number Number Unit Code(s) Member Rate Normal Cost Rate Total

(€] 2 (3) )] (5) (6) Q)] ®
3067 1177 East Smithfield Water C 7.00% 8.45% 1.85% 10.30%
3068 1227 Greenville Water B 7.00% 7.39% (2.42%) 4.97%
3069 1356 Newport Housing C 7.00% 8.40% 18.68% 27.08%
3071 1566 Warren Housing B 7.00% 9.93% 3.68% 13.61%
3072 1286 Johnston Housing 6.00% 7.10% 2.69% 9.79%
3077 1538 Tiverton Local 2670A C 7.00% 7.89% 6.80% 14.69%
3078 1002 1003 1007 1009 Barrington COLA C 7.00% 8.38% 5.82% 14.20%
3079 1096 Coventry Housing 6.00% 6.50% 1.49% 7.99%
3080 1496 South Kingstown Housing C 7.00% 8.85% (1.30%) 7.55%
3081 1403 N. RI Collaborative Adm. Services C 7.00% 8.92% 7.10% 16.02%
3083 1616 West Warwick Housing B 7.00% 7.58% 8.21% 15.79%
3084 1476 Smithfield Housing 6.00% 5.68% 0.04% 5.72%
3094 1478 Smithfield COLA C 7.00% 8.17% 9.01% 17.18%
3096 1056 Central Falls Housing C 7.00% 8.14% 6.81% 14.95%
3098 1293 Lime Rock Administrative Services 6.00% 5.05% 6.66% 11.71%
3099 1063 Central Falls Schools C 7.00% 8.44% 6.72% 15.16%
3100 1023 Bristol/Warren Schools B 7.00% 8.57% 11.20% 19.77%
3101 1157 1158 Town of E. Greenwich-COLA-NCE C 7.00% 8.31% 4.19% 12.50%
3102 1712 Harrisville Fire District (ADMIN) C 7.00% 7.73% 9.83% 17.56%
3103 1702 Albion Fire District (ADMIN) C5 7.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
General Employee Units Averages 6.90% 8.13% 10.19% 18.35%

Police & Fire Units

4016 1285 Johnston Fire D 8.00% 11.43% 2.77% 14.20%
4029 1454 Richmond Police 6 7.00% 10.77% 4.50% 15.27%
4031 1474 Smithfield Police CD 9.00% 15.98% 7.18% 23.16%
4042 1555 Valley Falls Fire D 8.00% 11.29% 7.64% 18.93%
4047 1395 1435 North Smithfield Voluntary Fire B,D 9.00% 15.96% 14.94% 30.90%
4050 1155 East Greenwich Fire CD 9.00% 16.24% 23.70% 39.94%
4054 1154 East Greenwich Police CD 9.00% 16.33% 24.02% 40.35%
4055 1375 North Kingstown Fire CD 9.00% 16.09% 24.24% 40.33%
4056 1374 North Kingstown Police CD 9.00% 16.18% 24.98% 41.16%
4058 1385 North Providence Fire D 8.00% 11.33% 13.00% 24.33%
4059 1008 Barrington Fire (25) C 8.00% 13.29% 6.20% 19.49%
4060 1004 Barrington Police CD 9.00% 16.10% 34.46% 50.56%
4061 1005 Barrington Fire (20) CD 9.00% 16.02% 34.34% 50.36%
4062 1564 1565 Warren Police & Fire CD 9.00% 15.99% 30.18% 46.17%
4063 1494 South Kingstown Police B1 9.00% 16.43% 19.64% 36.07%
4073 1464 Scituate Police 5 7.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4076 1394 North Smithfield Police CD 9.00% 16.28% 13.84% 30.12%
4077 1534 Tiverton Fire CD 9.00% 16.34% 8.22% 24.56%
4082 1194 Foster Police CD 9.00% 15.67% 21.05% 36.72%
4085 1634 Woonsocket Police CcD 9.00% 15.87% 23.01% 38.88%
4086 1084 Charlestown Police CD 9.00% 15.99% 25.47% 41.46%
4087 1264 Hopkinton Police CD,6 9.00% 19.08% 24.86% 43.94%

10
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Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Table 1
Contribution Rates
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2013
Employer Rate
Old Unit New Unit Employer Amortization
Number Number Unit Code(s) Member Rate Normal Cost Rate Total
® @ (©)] (O] ® ™ ®
4088 1214 Glocester Police CD 9.00% 15.86% 17.75% 33.61%
4089 1604 West Greenwich Police/Rescue CD 9.00% 16.69% 15.26% 31.95%
4090 1034 Burrillville Police CD,6 10.20% 16.75% 11.77% 28.52%
4091 1148 Cumberland Rescue CD 9.00% 16.61% 4.15% 20.76%
4093 1635 Woonsocket Fire CD 9.00% 16.11% 9.43% 25.54%
4094 1015 Bristol Fire D 8.00% 11.69% (5.12%) 6.57%
4095 1135 Cumberland Hill Fire CD 9.00% 16.69% 22.64% 39.33%
4096 1014 Bristol Police CD 9.00% 16.14% (0.21%) 15.93%
4098 1095 Coventry Fire D 8.00% 11.36% 15.05% 26.41%
4099 1505 South Kingstown EMT C,D 9.00% 16.44% (0.26%) 16.18%
4101 1365 North Cumberland CD 9.00% 15.88% 17.15% 33.03%
4102 1045 1235 1525 1585 Central Coventry Fire CDh 9.00% 16.23% 17.21% 33.44%
4103 1255 Hopkins Hill Fire CD 9.00% 16.05% 7.31% 23.36%
4104 1114 Cranston Police CD4 10.00% 22.10% 12.50% 34.60%
4105 1115 Cranston Fire CD4 10.00% 21.47% 15.16% 36.63%
4106 1125 Cumberland Fire B.D 9.00% 16.34% 19.14% 35.48%
4107 1305 Lincoln Rescue C 8.00% 13.01% 14.63% 27.64%
4108 1344 New Shoreham Police B,D 9.00% 16.37% 19.42% 35.79%
4109 1324 Middletown Police & Fire CD 9.00% 16.27% 0.73% 17.00%
4110 1715 Harrisville Fire District CD 9.00% 16.20% 8.22% 24.42%
4111 1705 Albion Fire District C 8.00% 13.07% 13.95% 27.02%
Police & Fire Units Awerages 9.06% 16.61% 15.30% 31.91%
All MERS Units Averages 7.44% 10.25% 11.47% 21.75%
B - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan B
C - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan C D - Municipality has adopted the “20-year" optional Police & Fire Plan
1 - SKingstown Police have a unique plan that provides 2.0% of salary for service prior to July 1, 1993, and 2.5% of salary for service on or after July 1, 1993.
2 - New unit in 2009 valuation. 3 - Closed unit.
4 - Cranston Fire and Police are contributing 10% due to special plan provision. 5 - This unit has no active members.
6 - Special plan provisions apply to this unit.
11
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Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

State of Rhode Island

Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Table 2
Comparison of Employer Contribution Rates
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial
Old Unit New Unit Valuation, for Valuation, for Valuation, for
Number Number Unit Code(s) FY2013 FY2012 FY2011
@ @ (©)] @ ®) ) @
General Employee Units

3002 1012 1019 Bristol B 23.66% 14.42% 12.32%
3003 1032 1033 Burrillville C 13.22% 4.98% 3.08%
3004 1052 Central Falls 14.38% 9.05% 8.38%
3005 1082 Charlestown C 18.37% 12.48% 9.94%
3007 1112 1113 Cranston B 15.56% 5.90% 4.00%
3008 1122 1123 Cumberland 15.17% 9.68% 8.56%
3009 1152 1153 East Greenwich C 12.50% 3.71% 1.60%
3010 1162 1163 East Providence B 29.66% 18.08% 15.26%
3011 1183 Exeter/West Greenwich B 20.51% 10.80% 9.08%
3012 1192 1193 Foster 12.74% 8.07% 6.92%
3013 1212 1213 Glocester C 16.26% 10.33% 9.33%
3014 1262 Hopkinton C 10.82% 4.80% 3.57%
3015 1272 1273 Jamestown C 18.57% 11.43% 10.18%
3016 1282 1283 Johnston C 21.18% 12.83% 9.19%
3017 1302 1303 Lincoln 12.99% 6.43% 6.67%
3019 1322 1323 Middletown C 19.89% 11.22% 9.50%
3021 1352 1353 1354 Newport B 27.54% 17.08% 13.81%
3022 1342 1343 New Shoreham B 14.02% 8.39% 7.34%
3023 1372 1373 North Kingstown C 23.06% 13.44% 11.45%
3024 1382 1383 North Providence 7.55% 0.97% 0.00%
3025 1392 1393 North Smithfield B 11.00% 1.77% 0.19%
3026 1412 1413 Pawtucket C 22.25% 11.81% 9.20%
3027 1515 Union Fire District 9.41% 5.45% 5.74%
3029 1452 Richmond 11.52% 7.74% 6.72%
3030 1462 1463 Scituate B 20.75% 13.65% 11.11%
3031 1472 1473 Smithfield C 14.59% 6.42% 4.79%
3032 1492 1493 South Kingstown B 17.83% 8.59% 6.20%
3033 1532 1533 Tiverton C 8.47% 2.67% 1.07%
3034 1562 Warren C 22.98% 14.78% 13.20%
3036 1622 1623 Westerly 82.25% 60.04% 53.40%
3037 1602 West Greenwich C 23.25% 14.46% 11.81%
3039 1632 1633 Woonsocket B 14.19% 3.44% 0.67%
3040 1073 Chariho School District C 18.55% 10.94% 9.55%
3041 1203 Foster/Glocester B 21.35% 13.25% 12.37%
3042 1528 Tiogue Fire & Lighting C5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3043 1336 Narragansett Housing C 14.47% 8.02% 7.35%
3045 1098 Coventry Lighting District C 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3046 1242 Hope Valley Fire C 11.71% 2.65% 1.69%
3050 1156 East Greenwich Housing C 16.25% 11.32% 7.63%
3051 1116 Cranston Housing C 12.40% 4.30% 2.52%
3052 1166 East Providence Housing B 11.39% 2.54% 1.34%
3053 1416 Pawtucket Housing B 3.79% 0.00% 0.00%
3056 1126 Cumberland Housing C 13.26% 7.43% 4.83%
3057 1306 Lincoln Housing B 12.61% 8.50% 8.75%
3059 1016 Bristol Housing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3065 1036 Burrillville Housing B 15.38% 3.70% 0.00%
3066 1386 North Providence Housing B 31.26% 25.43% 21.19%
3067 1177 East Smithfield Water C 10.30% 0.00% 0.12%
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Municipal Employees’ Retirement System
State of Rhode Island

Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Table 2
Comparison of Employer Contribution Rates
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial
Old Unit New Unit Valuation, for Valuation, for Valuation, for
Number Number Unit Code(s) FY2013 FY2012 FY2011
@ @ (©) @ ®) © @
3068 1227 Greenville Water B 4.97% 0.00% 0.00%
3069 1356 Newport Housing C 27.08% 14.20% 9.76%
3071 1566 Warren Housing B 13.61% 2.08% 0.05%
3072 1286 Johnston Housing 9.79% 4.05% 2.41%
3077 1538 Tiverton Local 2670A C 14.69% 7.18% 5.78%
3078 1002 1003 1007 1009 Barrington COLA (63 14.20% 5.06% 2.54%
3079 1096 Coventry Housing 7.99% 4.46% 2.75%
3080 1496 South Kingstown Housing C 7.55% 4.55% 3.23%
3081 1403 N. RI Collaborative Adm. Services C 16.02% 9.87% 9.80%
3083 1616 West Warwick Housing B 15.79% 8.71% 7.18%
3084 1476 Smithfield Housing 5.72% 0.53% 0.00%
3094 1478 Smithfield COLA C 17.18% 7.43% 5.60%
3096 1056 Central Falls Housing C 14.95% 10.60% 12.25%
3098 1293 Lime Rock Administrative Services 11.71% 7.42% 6.34%
3099 1063 Central Falls Schools (03 15.16% 9.39% 8.54%
3100 1023 Bristol/Warren Schools B 19.77% 12.11% 10.39%
3101 1157 1158 Town of E. Greenwich-COLA-NCE C 12.50% 3.71% 1.60%
3102 1712 Harrisville Fire District (ADMIN) C 17.56% 9.44% 8.65%
3103 1702 Albion Fire District (ADMIN) C5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
General Employee Units Average 18.35% 9.59% 7.52%
Police & Fire Units

4016 1285 Johnston Fire D 14.20% 9.19% 8.24%
4029 1454 Richmond Police 6 15.27% 10.22% 10.50%
4031 1474 Smithfield Police CD 23.16% 20.38% 20.85%
4042 1555 Velley Falls Fire D 18.93% 9.45% 7.68%
4047 1395 1435 North Smithfield Voluntary Fire B,D 30.90% 15.71% 13.30%
4050 1155 East Greenwich Fire CD 39.94% 19.74% 17.68%
4054 1154 East Greenwich Police CD 40.35% 16.57% 11.50%
4055 1375 North Kingstown Fire CD 40.33% 17.66% 15.09%
4056 1374 North Kingstown Police C,D 41.16% 21.94% 18.87%
4058 1385 North Providence Fire D 24.33% 11.86% 9.67%
4059 1008 Barrington Fire (25) (63 19.49% 13.68% 15.11%
4060 1004 Barrington Police CD 50.56% 30.41% 28.60%
4061 1005 Barrington Fire (20) CD 50.36% 11.60% 5.17%
4062 1564 1565 Warren Police & Fire CD 46.17% 25.83% 24.18%
4063 1494 South Kingstown Police B,1 36.07% 16.03% 12.60%
4073 1464 Scituate Police 5 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4076 1394 North Smithfield Police CD 30.12% 17.08% 12.91%
4077 1534 Tiverton Fire CD 24.56% 9.14% 9.03%
4082 1194 Foster Police CD 36.72% 21.49% 18.28%
4085 1634 Woonsocket Police CD 38.88% 19.22% 14.18%
4086 1084 Charlestown Police CD 41.46% 25.64% 24.03%
4087 1264 Hopkinton Police C,D,6 43.94% 24.01% 16.90%
4088 1214 Glocester Police CD 33.61% 17.01% 16.08%
4089 1604 West Greenwich Police/Rescue CD 31.95% 20.09% 17.25%
4090 1034 Burrillville Police CD,6 28.52% 10.79% 10.17%
4091 1148 Cumberland Rescue CD 20.76% 7.66% 7.38%

13

GRS



Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

State of Rhode Island

Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010 Table 2
Comparison of Employer Contribution Rates
June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial
Old Unit New Unit Valuation, for Valuation, for Valuation, for
Number Number Unit Code(s) FY2013 FY2012 FY2011
@ @ ©) @ ®) ® ™
4093 1635 Woonsocket Fire CDh 25.54% 12.05% 10.68%
4094 1015 Bristol Fire D 6.57% 0.00% 0.00%
4095 1135 Cumberland Hill Fire CD 39.33% 21.88% 18.37%
4096 1014 Bristol Police CD 15.93% 10.45% 9.81%
4098 1095 Coventry Fire D 26.41% 12.80% 10.22%
4099 1505 South Kingstown EMT CD 16.18% 4.67% 3.28%
4101 1365 North Cumberland CD 33.03% 23.10% 20.61%
4102 1045 12351525 1585  Central Coventry Fire CD 33.44% 21.07% 19.63%
4103 1255 Hopkins Hill Fire CD 23.36% 13.36% 16.26%
4104 1114 Cranston Police C,D4 34.60% 21.43% 20.95%
4105 1115 Cranston Fire CDh4 36.63% 21.33% 20.57%
4106 1125 Cumberland Fire B,D 35.48% 23.26% 22.01%
4107 1305 Lincoln Rescue (03 27.64% 18.75% 17.58%
4108 1344 New Shoreham Police B,D 35.79% 24.74% 23.61%
4109 1324 Middletown Police & Fire CDh 17.00% 12.44% 13.11%
4110 1715 Harrisville Fire District CD 24.42% 13.26% 12.15%
4111 1705 Albion Fire District (03 27.02% 18.03% 22.15%
Police & Fire Units Awerage 31.91% 17.24% 15.42%
All MERS Units Awerage 21.75% 11.48% 9.41%
B - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan B
C - Municipality has adopted COLA Plan C D - Municipality has adopted the "20-year" optional Police & Fire Plan
1 - SKingstown Police have a unique plan that provides 2.0% of salary for service prior to July 1, 1993, and 2.5% of salary for service on or after July 1, 1993.
2 - New unit in 2009 valuation. 3 - Closed unit.
4 - Cranston Fire and Police are contributing 10% due to special plan provision. 5 - This unit has no active members.
6 - Special plan provisions apply to this unit.
14
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Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

State of Rhode Island
Actuarial VValuation — June 30, 2010 Table 3

Components Used in Determining Contribution Rates

Old Unit New Unit Adjusted Normal Cost Actuarial Accrued Actuarial Value of
Number Number Unit Code(s) Compensation (Total) Liability Assets
(€Y @ ® @ ® ® @) ®

General Employee Units

3002 1012 1019 Bristol B 4,373,395 652,105 23,833,718 14,907,776
3003 1032 1033 Burrillville c 5,552,647 870,507 25,978,360 23,338,522
3004 1052 Central Falls 2,361,819 289,191 7,707,109 5,176,066
3005 1082 Charlestown C 1,785,091 270,261 6,966,516 4,586,483
3007 11121113 Cranston B 25,061,688 3,868,898 144,968,132 124,946,313
3008 1122 1123 Cumberland 8,277,596 1,022,306 28,711,431 19,349,375
3009 1152 1153 East Greenwich C 1,131,628 174,725 7,132,310 7,235,232
3010 1162 1163 East Providence B 17,920,933 2,767,491 111,012,914 61,127,151
3011 1183 Exeter/West Greenwich B 2,267,715 360,939 10,405,255 7,063,006
3012 1192 1193 Foster 1,259,454 160,926 3,899,587 2,925,997
3013 1212 1213 Glocester C 2,442,616 374,336 8,937,697 6,471,874
3014 1262 Hopkinton C 1,482,550 240,555 4,306,718 4,148,476
3015 12721273 Jamestown C 3,392,703 514,532 13,648,019 9,142,102
3016 1282 1283 Johnston C 7,969,367 1,258,342 42,727,053 30,121,202
3017 1302 1303 Lincoln 844,463 109,017 1,923,482 1,267,621
3019 1322 1323 Middletown C 5,015,060 752,928 20,745,520 13,143,076
3021 1352 1353 1354 Newport B 11,778,197 1,779,899 75,087,374 45,258,714
3022 1342 1343 New Shoreham B 2,048,103 312,190 6,221,418 4,749,070
3023 13721373 North Kingstown C 11,250,973 1,742,084 61,598,677 40,522,385
3024 1382 1383 North Providence 7,249,635 895,990 26,570,377 26,260,322
3025 1392 1393 North Smithfield B 3,133,529 495,540 13,263,754 12,859,535
3026 1412 1413 Pawtucket C 20,645,488 3,115,125 126,042,332 89,452,255
3027 1515 Union Fire District 252,615 28,397 505,776 400,792
3029 1452 Richmond 803,454 100,553 2,013,174 1,528,957
3030 1462 1463 Scituate B 2,773,328 431,287 13,666,849 9,342,641
3031 1472 1473 Smithfield C 3,086,065 494,429 12,896,266 11,249,832
3032 1492 1493 South Kingstown B 11,816,781 1,827,608 56,931,248 43,514,017
3033 1532 1533 Tiverton C 2,928,151 452,929 10,830,990 11,179,417
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Municipal Employees’ Retirement System
State of Rhode Island
Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2010

Table 3

Components Used in Determining Contribution Rates

Old Unit New Unit Adjusted Normal Cost Actuarial Accrued Actuarial Value of
Number Number Unit Code(s) Compensation (Total) Liability Assets

(€Y @ ® @ ® ® @) ®

3034 1562 Warren C 1,765,864 257,430 7,959,814 4,370,467
3036 1622 1623 Westerly 64,658 6,748 1,014,788 339,662
3037 1602 West Greenwich C 853,092 131,276 3,861,369 2,233,439
3039 1632 1633 Woonsocket B 12,024,784 1,857,346 69,257,290 62,059,325
3040 1073 Chariho School District C 5,199,320 810,152 19,614,029 13,003,331
3041 1203 Foster/Glocester B 1,620,046 262,127 7,492,734 4,927,844
3042 1528 Tiogue Fire & Lighting C, - - 5,314 40,882
3043 1336 Narragansett Housing C 180,500 26,555 489,761 330,710
3045 1098 Coventry Lighting District C 36,182 4,896 652,456 1,331,628
3046 1242 Hope Valley Fire C 131,573 15,214 454,713 402,992
3050 1156 East Greenwich Housing C 457,413 75,825 1,337,502 952,379
3051 1116 Cranston Housing C 988,472 152,447 4,173,382 3,801,657
3052 1166 East Providence Housing B 616,492 100,636 2,745,636 2,694,308
3053 1416 Pawtucket Housing B 2,515,388 384,291 9,844,515 11,611,452
3056 1126 Cumberland Housing C 493,256 76,691 1,383,664 1,101,654
3057 1306 Lincoln Housing B 474,700 79,984 1,559,482 1,418,329
3059 1016 Bristol Housing 351,810 43,231 1,362,382 1,850,883
3065 1036 Burrillville Housing B 171,393 28,033 1,031,295 921,194
3066 1386 North Providence Housing B 269,407 42,335 1,602,461 784,418
3067 1177 East Smithfield Water C 141,621 22,201 876,954 868,457
3068 1227 Greenville Water B 222,804 32,838 912,350 1,010,758
3069 1356 Newport Housing C 1,253,763 194,517 9,224,095 6,272,176
3071 1566 Warren Housing B 254,960 42,253 1,302,802 1,233,024
3072 1286 Johnston Housing 398,193 52,059 1,121,530 1,021,061
3077 1538 Tiverton Local 2670A C 901,979 134,568 4,032,065 3,310,047
3078 1002 1003 1007 1009 Barrington COLA C 7,332,956 1,129,779 33,595,128 29,052,043
3079 1096 Coventry Housing 465,122 58,792 915,655 857,684
3080 1496 South Kingstown Housing C 169,993 27,417 164,236 219,151
3081 1403 N. RI Collaborative Adm. Services C 1,513,882 243,693 3,899,905 2,558,703
3083 1616 West Warwick Housing B 381,349 53,375 1,674,871 1,292,029
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Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

State of Rhode Island
Actuarial VValuation — June 30, 2010

Table 3

Components Used in Determining Contribution Rates

Old Unit New Unit Adjusted Normal Cost A